

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

11-35661, 11-35670 [consolidated cases]

ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD ROCKIES *et al.*,  
*Appellants*,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, United States Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,  
*Appellees*,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSTIY *et al.*,  
*Appellants*,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, United States Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,  
*Appellees*,

and

SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL AND NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
*Intervenor-Appellees*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MONTANA, MISSOULA DIVISION,  
NO. 9:11-CV-00070-DWM

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL  
AND NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

Anna M. Seidman  
Douglas S. Burdin  
Safari Club International  
501 2nd Street NE  
Washington, D. C. 20002  
Tel: (202) 543-8733  
Fax: (202) 543-1205

Christopher Conte  
11250 Waples Mill Road  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
Tel: (703) 267-1166  
Fax: (703) 267-1164

*Attorneys for Safari Club International*

*Attorney for National Rifle  
Association of America*

CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FRAP 26.1 ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 5

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

III. STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM AND EXCERPTS OF RECORD ..... 5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 8

**A. The Pending Litigation**..... 8

**B. Safari Club International and National Rifle Association** ..... 9

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

VII. ARGUMENT ..... 12

**A. Standard of Review** ..... 12

**B. CBD and AWR Lack Prudential Standing to Challenge Section 1713**..... 12

**C. Given the Choice Between Constitutional and Unconstitutional Interpretations of a Law, the Court Cannot Designate a Law as Unconstitutional**..... 19

**D. A Constitutional Law Remains Constitutional Even If Allegedly Drafted For Unconstitutional Purposes**..... 20

**E. Legislation Is Not Unconstitutional Simply Because It May Moot a Pending Appeal** ..... 21

VIII. CONCLUSION ..... 22

IX. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Allen v. Wright*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 17

*Apache Survival Coalition v. U.S.*, 21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 24

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 20

*Danos v. Jones*, 2011 WL 3795168 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)..... 23

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar*, 729 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D.Mt. 2010)..... 18

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar*, CV-09-77-M-DWM..... 17, 20

*Edward J. De Bartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building and Construction Trades Council*, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 24

*Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow*, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 17

*Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr., Inc v. Pac. Lumber Co.*, 257 F.3d 1071 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 19

*Fleck v. City of Phoenix*, 471 F.3d 1100 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)..... 22

*Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Salazar*. CV-09-82-M-DWM..... 18, 20

*McCollum v. California Dept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation*, 647 F.3d 870 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)..... 21

*NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.*, 301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... 24

*Platt Elec. Supply, Inc. v. EOFF Elec., Inc.*, 522 F.3d 1049 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 19

*Powers v. Ohio*, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 21

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 22

*Stop H-3 Association v. Dole*, 870 F.2d 1419 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989)..... 26

*United States v. Thompson*, 452 F.2d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 24

*Walker v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*, 912 F.2d 819 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)..... 25

**Statutes**

Section 1713 of H.R. 1473, the Department of Defense and Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act of 2011..... passim

**Rules**

9<sup>th</sup> Cir. R. 28-2.7..... 8

**Regulations**

74 Fed. Reg. 15123 (April 2, 2009)..... 9, 11, 17
